## Shareholder engagement policy

This is Quilter Cheviot's response to the Shareholder Rights Directive (SRD II) requirements regarding shareholder engagement. This should be read in conjunction with our response to the Stewardship Code, our voting principles, our engagement policy, as well as our overarching approach to responsible investment.

## Firms to develop and publicly disclose a policy on shareholder engagement or explain why they have chosen not to do so.

For more information, please refer to our Stewardship Code response which provides additional detail and outlines our approach to responsible investment. Quilter Cheviot has a team of over 20 analysts who work alongside the responsible investment team.

The shareholder engagement policy must include information on how the asset manager:

- integrates shareholder engagement in their investment strategy;
- monitors the investee company on relevant matters, including strategy, financial and non-financial performance and risk;
- evaluates the capital structure, social and environmental impact and corporate governance;
- conducts dialogues or engages with investee companies;
- exercises voting rights and other rights attached to shares;
- cooperates with other shareholders;
- communicates with relevant stakeholders of the investee companies; and manages conflicts of interests.

On an annual basis, the asset manager must publicly disclose how their engagement policy has been implemented, including:

- a general description of voting behaviour;
- an explanation of the most significant votes and the use of the services of proxy advisors;
- disclose how they have cast votes in the general meetings of companies in which they hold shares;
- where an asset manager does not in a given year publicly disclose how its engagement policy has been implemented, it must publicly disclose a clear and reasoned explanation for its failure to do so.

We disclose our voting and engagement on a quarterly basis. From June 2020, we disclose all the votes within our voting universe cast on behalf of discretionary clients. We have classified all votes that are enacted within our voting universe to be significant. We do not disclose client-instructed voting publically.

The shareholder engagement policy and information on how it has been implemented must be available free of charge on the asset manager's website and must be updated annually.

## We disclose this information on our website and it is updated quarterly: **quiltercheviot.com/our-services/responsible-investment/stewardship/?Role=pc**

Where an asset manager invests on behalf of an institutional investor, whether on a discretionary basis or through an investment fund, asset managers must disclose on an annual basis, to institutional investors with which they have entered into arrangements, information on:

- how the investment strategy and its implementation complies with arrangements with the institutional investor;
- how it contributes to the medium to long-term performance of the assets of the institutional investor of the fund;
- the key material medium to long-term risks associated with investments made;
- portfolio composition, turnover and turnover costs;
- the use of proxy advisors for the purposes of engagement activities;
- securities lending policy and its impact on engagement with investee companies;
- whether investment decisions are made on the basis of evaluation of the medium to longterm performance of the investee company;
- whether conflicts of interest have arisen, the nature of those conflicts and the manner of dealing with them.

Where we act on behalf of an institutional investor, our reporting includes all of the above information.

## Sustainability risks

We consider sustainability risks as defined below when assessing investments. We refer to this as ESG integration and this is an ongoing process across all asset classes that we invest in.

An environmental, social or governance event or condition that, if it occurs, could cause an actual or a potential material negative impact on the value of the investment.

To find out more about Responsible Investment at Quilter Cheviot and how we may be able to help you, please contact us using the details below.

**Quilter Cheviot** Senator House 85 Queen Victoria Street London EC4V 4AB Please contact our Marketing Department on +44 (0)20 7150 4000 or email marketing@quiltercheviot.com



This is a marketing communication and is not independent investment research. Financial Instruments referred to are not subject to a prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of marketing communications. Any reference to any securities or instruments is not a recommendation and should not be regarded as a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any securities or instruments mentioned in it. Investors should remember that the value of investments, and the income from them, can go down as well as up and

that past performance is no guarantee of future returns. You may not recover what you invest. All images in this document are sourced from iStock.

Quilter Cheviot and Quilter Cheviot Investment Management are trading names of Quilter Cheviot Limited, Quilter Cheviot International Limited and Quilter Cheviot Europe Limited.

Quilter Cheviot Limited is registered in England with number 01923571, registered office at Senator House, 85 Queen Victoria Street, London, EC4V 4AB. Quilter Cheviot Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange, authorised and regulated by the UK Financial Conduct Authority and as an approved Financial Services Provider by the Financial Sector Conduct Authority in South Africa.

Quilter Cheviot Limited has established a branch in the Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) with number 2084 which is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority. Promotions of financial information made by Quilter Cheviot DIFC are carried out on behalf of its group entities. Accordingly, in some respects the regulatory system that applies will be different from that of the United Kingdom.

Quilter Cheviot International Limited is registered in Jersey with number 128676, registered office at 3rd Floor, Windward House, La Route de la Liberation, St Helier, JE1 1QJ, Jersey and is regulated by the Jersey Financial Services Commission and as an approved Financial Services Provider by the Financial Sector Conduct Authority in South Africa.

Quilter Cheviot Europe Limited is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland, and is registered in Ireland with number 643307, registered office at Hambleden House, 19-26 Lower Pembroke Street, Dublin D02 WV96.



SPECIALISTS IN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT